

No. SC89671

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI *ex. rel.* CROWN POWER AND
EQUIPMENT COMPANY, L.L.C,

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE GARY E. RAVENS,

Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN PROHIBITION

ON PRELIMINARY ORDER IN PROHIBITION FROM THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI TO THE HONORABLE GARY E. RAVENS,
CIRCUIT JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SULLIVAN COUNTY,
MISSOURI

BRIEF OF RELATOR CROWN POWER AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, L.L.C.

Larry J. Tyrl #23707
TYRL & BOGDAN
7045 College Blvd., Suite 800
Overland Park, KS 66211
(913) 825-4650 (Telephone)
(913) 825-4674 (Facsimile)
larry.tyrl@zurichna.com (e-mail)

No. SC89671

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**STATE OF MISSOURI *ex. rel.* CROWN POWER AND
EQUIPMENT COMPANY, L.L.C,**

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE GARY E. RAVENS,

Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING IN PROHIBITION

**ON PRELIMINARY ORDER IN PROHIBITION FROM THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI TO THE HONORABLE GARY E. RAVENS,
CIRCUIT JUDGE OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SULLIVAN COUNTY,
MISSOURI**

BRIEF OF RELATOR CROWN POWER AND EQUIPMENT COMPANY, L.L.C.

**Larry J. Tyrl #23707
TYRL & BOGDAN
7045 College Blvd., Suite 800
Overland Park, KS 66211
(913) 825-4650 (Telephone)
(913) 825-4674 (Facsimile)
larry.tyrl@zurichna.com (e-mail)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2
POINTS RELIED ON.....6
ARGUMENT.....8

I. RELATOR CROWN POWER & EQUIPMENT IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM COMPELLING THE DEPOSITION OF DR. THOMAS BEISECKER AND THE PRODUCTION OF HIS ENTIRE FILE IN THAT ANY CONSULTATION BETWEEN DR. THOMAS BEISECKER AND CROWN POWER & EQUIPMENT’S COUNSEL AND DOCUMENTS UNRELATED TO THE ISSUE OF VENUE IS PROTECTED FROM DISCOVERY BY THE ATTORNEY WORK-PRODUCT PRIVILEGE.....8

II. RELATOR CROWN POWER & EQUIPMENT IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM COMPELLING THE DEPOSITION OF DR. THOMAS BEISECKER AND THE PRODUCTION OF HIS ENTIRE FILE BECAUSE CROWN POWER & EQUIPMENT’S CONCESSION TO THE CHANGE OF VENUE ON SEPTEMBER 4, 2008, TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO RESPONDENT’S SEPTEMBER 18, 2008 ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY’S

MOTION TO COMPEL, RENDERED THE MOTION TO COMPEL MOOT.....	13
III. RELATOR IS ENTITLED TO AN ORDER PROHIBITING RESPONDENT FROM COMPELLING THE DEPOSITION OF DR. THOMAS BEISECKER AND THE PRODUCTION OF HIS ENTIRE FILE BECAUSE DR. THOMAS BEISECKER WAS NEVER DESIGNATED BY CROWN POWER & EQUIPMENT AS AN EXPERT WITNESS EXPECTED TO TESTIFY AT TRIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH MISSOURI RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 56.01(b)(4)(b).....	16
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brown v. Hamid, 856 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. banc 1993)9, 11

State ex rel. American Economy Insurance v. Crawford, 75 S.W.3d 244
(Mo. banc 2002).....11, 12

State ex rel. Boone Retirement Ctr., Inc. v. Hamilton, 946 S.W.2d 740
(Mo banc 1997).....8

State ex rel. Tracy v. Dandurand, 30 S.W.3d 831, (Mo banc 2000)... 10, 11,14, 15

State ex rel. Wilfong v. Schaeperkoetter, 933 S.W.2d 407, 408
(Mo. banc 1996)..... 8

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 56.01(b)(3).....15, 16

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 56.01(b)(4).....10, 13, 14, 16, 18

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 56.01(b)(4)(a).....10

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 56.01(b)(4)(b).....1, 5, 7, 11, 16

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 56.01(c).....13
